EXECUTION VERSION

TRANSITION AGREEMENT

This Transition Ageement (“Transition Agreement™) is made as of this 1™ day of
August, 2014 (the “Effective Date”), by and between CGI Technologies and Solutions Inc.
(“CGI”) and the State of Vermont Department of Vermont Health Access (“DVHA™) (CGI and
DVHA shall be referred to individually as a “Party” and coliectively as the “Parties™).

WHEREAS, CGland DVHA are parties to a Master Services Agreement dated
December 13, 2012, as amended by First Amendment to the Amended and Restated SOW No. 1,
First Amendment to SOW No. 2, First Amendment to SOW No. 3 and First Amendment to -
SOW No. 4 “Amendment No. 47) (together, with all amendments, exhibits, Statements of Work
and Change Orders thereto, the “MSA™).

WHEREAS, a mumber of contract disputes have arisen between the Parties regarding
thelr rights and obligations under the MSA;

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to resolve their differences concerning their contract
disputes without any admission of fault on the part of any Party; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to transition certain Services under the MSA and
SOW No. I, SOW No. 2, SOW No. 3 and SOW 4 with the exception of Hosting Services
(collectively, the “Transttioned Services™} from CGI to a Successor, and to negotiate another
amendment to the MSA with respect 1o other services.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties, mtending fo be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Defnitions: Unless otherwise defined heremn, capitalized terms used in this
Transition Agreement shall have the meanings given 1o such terms in the MSA.

2. Change Orders for Transttion Services: Onthe Effective Date, the Parties agree

to execute a Change Order in the form attached fo this Transttion Agreement as Exhibit 1 for the
1



EXECUTION VERSION

transition of CGI's remaining work relating to the Transttioned Services to DVHA and a
Successor (the “Transition Services Change Order”). Upon the Effective Date, the Parties’
oblgations m SOWNo. 1, SOW No. 2, SOWNo. 3 and SOW No. 4 with the exception of
Hosting Services, shall hereby be replaced with the Transition Services Change Order,

3. Payment to CGI for Work Completed and Assessment by DVHA of Liguidated

Damages. Discounts and Credits: In full and complete satisfaction of any and all amounts
claimed by CGl i connection with the MSA as of the Effective Date, except as noted below and
n ﬁﬂl and com?lete satisfaction of any and all claimed and unclaimed Liquidated Damages,
Discounts, offsets, credits or other amounts claimed by DVHA i connection with the MSA as of
the Effective Date, DVHA agrees to pay CGI the sum of nine million, seven hundred thousand
dollars ($9,700,000.00) (the “CGI Transition Agreement Payment™), by wire transfer, as follows:
| a. Within five (Sj business days of the Effective Date, 35% éf the CGI
Transition Agreement Payment; |
b. On August 29, 2014, 35% of the CGI Transttion Agreement Payment; and
C. On September 20, 2014, 30% of the CGI Transttion Ag,reemsnt Payment.
In the event that the Transtion Completion, as defined in Section 7(a) of the Transition
Services Change Order, occurs prior to September 20, 2014, all outstanding péymsnts listed m
paragraphs 2, b, and ¢ above will become due and payable immediately. Oz, if DVHA, any other
agency of the state of Vermont and/or Suécessoi‘ retains, hires, or contracts directly with twenty-
five or more of the CGI employees, subcontractors, and/or independent contractors, DVHA
agrees that all outstanding payments listed in paragraphs a, b, and ¢ above Wﬂl, be come due and
payable upon the anticipated effective date of the retention, hire, or contract for the resource that
represents the twenty-fifth resource bemg transferred.
DVHA hereby wawves its right fiom whatever source derived, including without

2.



EXECUTION VERSION

kmttation, as set forth in Section 20.5 of the MSA, to set-off from the payments due under this
Section 3 any monies DVHA may believe CGI owes fo 1t.

Notwithstanding anything i this Section to th{*; contrary, the CGI Transition Agreement
Payment does not mchide amounts due and payvable to CGI under: the Transition Services
Change Order; Change Order No; 201 (3.3.2.9 migration); bavoice No. US315020226 m the
amowtt of $190,387.03; Invoice No, US3135020223 i the amount of $229,025.32; Invoice No.
US315020224 in the amount of $524,637.25; and invoice No. US3150223 m the amownt of
$539,249.10. Further, SOW No. 4 will continue to be invoiced per Schedule L plus any
approved Change Requests through September 30, 2014, Further still, the CGI Transition
Agreerr)lenx | Payment resolves all open disputes and payments associated with Key Deliverables

3,4, and 5 from Table 1 of Attachment 2 of Amendment No. 4.

4, Confirmation of Assienment of Work Product to DVHA by CGL: CGI hereby

confirms and acknowledges that all of CGD's righté, if any, in and to Work Product generated
under the MSA, including but not limited to Change Order No. 201 and the Transition Services
Change Order, are th;c—: sole and exchisive property of DVHA, and to the extent such Work
Product has not already been irevocably and unconditionally assigned to DVﬁA, CGI agrees to
do so within five (5) business days of the Effective Date. DVHA silaE provide CGI with licenses
to use Work Product as may be required for performance of any contimiing Services under the
MSA, meluding but not mited to Change Order No. 201 and the Transition Services Change
Order. CGI also hereby confims and agrees that # will provide DVHA or its designee, including
Successor, with complete access to any and all environments -1'elated to or created wnder the MSA
or hosted by CGI pursuant fo the MSA.

5. Transfer of Resources to DVHA:

a. As set forth in Section 6 below, CGl agrees to assign certam licenses or

3



EXECUTION VERSION

other rights to use Equpment or Software to DVHA. In the event that CGI believes that any
such requested assignment will impair CGI's ability to perform its remaining oblgations under
‘the Transition Services Change Order, CGI will notify DVHA of its belief prior to-such
aSgignment, and DVHA will thereafler take reasonable steps to ensure that CGI is not prohibited
from contmuing to perform s remaming obligations under the Transition Services Change
Order foliowing such assignment,

b. As set forthh m Sections 7 and 8 below, CGI agrees to assign, transfer or
make available for hire (“Transfer”) certain subcontracts and/or employees (“Resources™) to
DVHA. DVHA will notify CGI prior to retaming the direct services of the Resources, and CGL
will notify DVHA of thé resulting impact to CGI's remaining obligations under the Transition

Services Change Order, inchiding whether CGI bekieves that any Transfer of such Resources wil
impair CGI's ability to perform its remaming obligations under the Transition Services Change
Order. If the Transfer of any such Resources m accordance with Sections 7 or 8 below occurs on
a date that is earlier than the compieti{)n of the Transition Services Change Order, such Transfer
will relieve CGI ofits obligation to perform those remammg obhgations under the Transition
Services Change Order that are mpared by such Transfer.

6. Assionment of Licenses to DVHA by CGI: CGI agrees to assign, and/or use all

commerciatly reasonable efforts to satisfy the consent, notice or other prerequisites to assign, if
any, to DVHA or its designee all third party licenses, sublicenses or other right fo use any
Fquipment or Software specified m Exhibit 2 hereto wpon the earfier of (i) the completion ofthe
Transition Services Change Order; or (3} such date as DVHA or Successor may specify upon five
(5) business days’ prior written notice.

7. Assionment_of Service Contracts/Subcontracts to DVHA by CGIL: CGI agrees to

assign to DVHA or its designee all service contracts and subcontracts specified i Exhibit 3

4



EXECUTION VERSION

hereto upon the earlier of (1) the completion of ﬁle Transtion Services Change Order or (i) such
date as DVHA or Successor may specify upon five (5) business days® prior writien notice.
Further, CGI agrees fo provide DVHA will full, unredacqted copies of all service contracts and
subcontracts that are assignable within five (5) days of the Effective Date.

Per Exhibit 3, certain Service Contracts/Subcontracts are not assignable; CGI will work in
good faith to assist DVHA m arranging for a direct relationship between DVHA and the

respective Subcontractor.

8. Release of Restrictions on CGI Emplovees and Independent Contraciors: CGI

will notify DVHA once the CGl employees (also referred to herein as “members™) listed in
Exhibit 4 to this Transition Agreement have been notified that DVHA or the Successor may seek
to hure or retan them, but said notification of CGI employees will ot occur more than five (5)
business days following the Effective Date. Following CGI’s notification to DVHA, descrbed
above, DVHA or the Successor shall be permitted to solicit and undertake to hire or retain the
CGI enployees listed m Exhibit 4 to this Transition Agreement.  CGI agrees to provide those
enployees hsted m Exhibit 4 who receive e; written offer of employment from DVHA and/or the
Successor with a written Iimited release from thewr confractual post-employment restrictions that
would allow them to be hired by DVHA and/or the Successor to perform work for DVHA for the
scope of work bemng transitioned to DVHA and/or the Successor.

In connection with CGI's current and former independent contractors, within five (5)
days of the Effective Date, CGI shall conmumicate to the vendors through which those
independent contractors were provided to CGI that CGI will, with respect to the independent
contractor resources used on the DVHA project, release such vendors from any contractual post-
contracting restrictions with CGI that would otherwise prevent such vendors from contracting

with DVHA or the Successor for the use of such mdependent contractors to perform work for the

5



EXECUTION VERSION

DVHA project.

9. Amendment of the MSA: Begimning on the Effective Date, the Parties agree to

use diligent efforts and engage in good faith negotiations for the purpose of reaching agreement
on the terms of another amendment to the MSA (“Amendment No. 57} which will, among other
things, provide for the continuation and eventual transition of certam Hosting Services. The
Partics acknowledge and agree that time is of the essence in the negotiation and execution of
Amendment No. 5. Inthe event that Amendment No. 5 is not executed by the Parties by
Septerber 30, 2014, the monthly Hostmg fees will increase by §75,000 per month, begmning for
October 2014,

10. Indermmity Obleations of CGL: To the extent not encompassed by DVHA’s rights |

to ndemnification under the MSA and Vermont law, CGI agrees to defend, mdermify and hold
DVHA and its officers and enmioyees harmiess from and agamst all subconfractor claims arising
under or relating to the MSA through the effective date of the assignment of the respective
subcontract agreement for payment for services provided wnder or relating to the MSA. Except to
the extent otherwise provided 1 the MSA, CGI shall have no obligation under this _Section 1o
indemnify the DVHA for any claim brougit by a subcontractor where (2) such claim is brought
under a contract to which DVHA and such subconfractor are direct parties or (b) such claim is
brought under a contract between subconiractor and a third party prime vendor other than CGI
under whick a subcontractor s also a subcontracior.

11. Survival of the MSA: The MSA shall remam m Ul force and effect foliowing

the execution of this Transttion Agreement. Notwithstanding the survival of the MSA, and except
to the extert necessary for the conpietion of Change Order No. 201, the Transition Services
‘Change Otrder, or the conmpletion of any other Services or work required by this Transition

Agreement, the Parties’ obligations under the Transttioned Services shall be suspended m ther

6



EXECUTION VERSION

entirety until the execution of Amendment No.5. The Parties” obligations with respect to
Hosting services under SOW No. 4 shall remain in full force and effect until the exccution of
Amendment No. 5 or the expiration of SOW No. 4, whichever occurs first.

12, Mutual Release of Claims: For good and valuable consideration, and as a

condition fo;‘ entermg into this Transition Agreement, as of the Effective Date DVHA and CGI
hereby mutually, wnconditionally, fully and finally release and forever discharge any and all
clams that they may have against each other, whether or not known at the time of this release,
whether, contractual, atlaw or in equity, or under any state or federal statute or reguiation, which
relate to or arise out of the MSA or the Exchange, including without lmitation any alleged breach
of the MSA. This release shall bind and mure to the beneft of DVHA’s respective successors,
assigns, emp}oyees and agents and CGl's respect‘iye Successors, assigns, parents, subsidiaries,
affiliates, employees and agents.

13. Claims Excluded from the Mutual Release of Clamns: The Parties’ mutual release

set out I the first sentence of Section 12 of thls Transition Agreement shall not apply to the
ollowing:

a. Clains between DVHA and CGI related to a breach of this Transition
Agreement, Change Order No. 201 or the Transition Services Change Order; an{i

b. Claims by DVHA against CGl arising out of any obligation that CGI may
have under the MSA or Section 10 of this Transtion Agreement to defend, ndemmnify or hold
DVHA harmlgss from any thwd party clamms. These obligations mclude bt are not limited to
obligations imposed by Sections [5.4, 21.3(g), 22.5, 24.4 and 24.5 ofﬂxe MSA.

14, Post-Transition Apreement Assurances: At any tme up through the nine month

anmiversary of the Effective Date of this Transtion Agreement, #f DVHA reasonably determines

further documentation 18 required related to any agreements, certifications, hstnuments or

7



EXECUTION VERSION

documents conterplated m this Transition Agreement, and makes said request to CGI to provide
said nmussing documentation, CGI shall use reasonable efforts to locate and deliver the requested
documentation without further consideration. - If CGIis unable to locate requested documentation,
CGI will pronptly notify DVHA.

is. Authorization and Consideration: Any individual executing this Transition

Agreement on behalf of any Party represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized
to enter mto this Transition Agreement on behalf of that Party and that this Transition Agreement
binds that Party. Each of the Parties agrees that, in return for the agreements herein, it is
receving good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby
acknowledged.

16. Advice of Counsel: The Parties acknowledge that each has participated in the

drafting of this Transition Agreement and has had the Transttion Agreement reviewed by the

attorneys’ or other advisors of its choice. Accordingly, in mterpreting the terms of this Transition
Agreement, no adverse mferences shall be drawn agamst any Party from the fact that such Party

has participated to a greater or lesser extent in the drafting of'this Transition Agreement.

17. Governing Law and Venue: All questions concermning the validity, interpretation,

enforcemnent and performance of this Transition Agreement shall be governed by and decided m
accordance with the substantive mtermal laws of the state of Vermont without regard to its choice
of law prﬁacipies. The Parties fiwther submit and irrevocably consent fo venue n and the
exciusive jurisdiction of the Superior Court of the state of Vermont, CivE Division, Washington
Untt, and irrevocably agree that all actions or proceedings relating to this Transtion Agreément
shall be litigated n state courts, and each of the Parties ‘waives any obiection which T may have
based on mproper venue or forum non conveniens to the conduct of any such action or
proceeding in such cowrt. Except as required by the mdemmification provisions of the MSA,

8



EXECUTION VERSION

neither party shall be liable for attorney’s fees incurred by the other party in any proceeding.

I8. Entre Agreement: This Transition Agreement represents the entire agreement of

CGI and DVHA with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all prior
agreements or understandings, whether oral or written, relating to resolution of all of the Parties”
coniract disputes prior to the Effective Date,

19. Conflicts: If any confict exists between the terms of tius Transition Agreement,
melading the attached Transition Services Change Order, on the one hand and the MSA, as
amended, on the other hand, the Transttion Agreement and Transition Services Change Order will
control over the MSA, as amended.

20, No Oral Modifications or Waivers: No waiver, modification or amendment of

any provision of this Transition Agreement shall be effective unless executed m writing by the
Parties to be bound by such watver, modification or amendment. The faiwe by etther Party
hereto on any occasion to exercise any right provided herem shall not be deemed a wawver of any
right provided herein nor shall 1t be deemed to be a waiver of the right to exercise the rights
provided herein on a futre occasion.

21. Binding Effect: This Transion Agreement shall iure fo the benefit of, and be
binding upon, the Parties to this Transition Agreement and their successors and assigps.

22, Execution m Counterparts: This Transtion Agreement may be executed by the

Parties in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original regardless of the date of #ts
execution and delivery, and the courtterparts together shall constitute one and the same Transition
Agreement. The Parties further agree that a facsmile or PDE copy of a Party’s signature shall be

accepted as the Party’s signature.



EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the signatories has read and understood this
Agreement, has executed i, and represents that he/she is authorized to execute it on behalf of the

Party he/she represents, who or which have agreed to be bound by its terms upon the Effective

Date and have entered mto this Transtion Agreement.

CGI Technologies  and Solutions Inc. The Department of Vermont Health Access

E-sic

GNE[2 by Gregg Mossburg E-SIGNED by Mark Larson
Signature:  on2014-08-02 13:52:52 GMT Signature:;  on'2014:08-02 14:40:29 GMT
By:  Gregg Mossburg - By: Mark Larson
Its:  Semior Vice President st Commissioner

August 02, 2014
Dae: August 02, 2014 Date: 9

Reviewed and Appmved:

. E-SIGNED by Lawrence Miller
Signafiwe:  on 20H4-°08-02 14:57:24 GMT

By: Lawrence Miller

Title:  Senior Advisor to the Governor and Chief of Healthcare Reform

Date: August 02, 2014






